DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

Terry Joiner - License #698

Date: September 26, 2019

Disposition: Voluntarily Surrendered

Dawn Hendricks - License #474

Date: April 23, 2019

<u>Violation</u>: Ala. Admin. Code r. 741-X-5-.03. The Board finds that the Respondent traveled to the State of Georgia and identified herself as a private investigator without holding a Georgia license.

<u>Disposition</u>: (a) Monetary fine of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00).

Ricky Holder-License #312

Date: October 30, 2018

<u>Violation</u>: Ala. Admin. Code r. 741-X-5-.01. The Board finds that the Respondent entered onto private property and placed an unauthorized GPS unit on a vehicle (did not have permission from the owner to do so).

<u>Disposition</u>: (a) Monetary fine of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00).

Clarence Metcalf – License #590

Date: April 24, 2018

<u>Violation</u>: Section 34-25B-3 and Rule 741-X-5 of the Alabama Private Investigation Board Administrative Code. The Board finds that the Respondent was practicing as a Private Investigator prior to becoming licensed.

<u>Disposition</u>: (a) Monetary fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00); (b) Reimburse complainant twenty nine hundred dollars (\$2,900.00); and (c) Attend a continuing education course in Ethics/Liability as approved by the Board within six (6) months.

Max Hansen - License #52

Date: June 13, 2017

<u>Violation</u>: Section 34-25B-3 and Rule 741-X-5 of the Alabama Private Investigation Board Administrative Code. The Board finds that the Respondent allowed his employee to falsely hold himself out to be a private investigator during the course of an investigation.

<u>Disposition</u>: (a) Monetary fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00); and (b) Attend a continuing education course in Ethics/Liability as approved by the Board within six (6) months.